OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER

BUREAU OF CONTRACTS

Procurement Stewardship Act – Executive Summary

Report for State Fiscal Year 2009-2010

The Procurement Stewardship Act of 1995 requires the Office of the State Comptroller to report annually on active procurement contracts above $15,000. 

The following three tables highlight some of the statutory requirements:

Table 1:
Contracts by method of award approved during the 2009-2010 




fiscal year that are valued greater than $15,000 (Source: CON640)

Table 2:
Expenditures against all active contracts over $15,000 for goods 




and services (Source CON620 and CON625)

Table 3:
Disposition of bid protests during the fiscal year (Source:  Bureau 




of Contracts)
	TABLE 1

Contracts by Method of Award Approved During the 2009-2010 Fiscal Year that are Valued Greater than $15,000

	Method of Award
	Number of Contracts
	Contract Value

	Best Price
	2,162
	$4,412,448,687

	Best Value
	696
	$4,129,200,136

	Competitively Awarded Grants
	4,902
	$4,604,920,884

	Emergency
	362
	$61,205,468

	Most Qualified A/E/S
	246
	$400,102,630

	Negotiated 
	780
	$1,805,214,727

	Piggyback 
	11
	$5,538,716

	Preferred Source 
	50
	$58,945,169

	Prequalification 
	23
	$23,263,640

	Quick Contract 

	3,536
	$151,928,067

	Single Source 
	710
	$784,797,288

	Sole Source 

	1,139
	$6,043,544,861

	Totals
	14,617
	$22,481,110,274

	TABLE 2
Expenditures Against all Active Contracts for Goods and Services Over $15,000 (Goods and Services Does not Include Construction, Grants, Leases, Land Agreements, etc.)

	Type of Contract
	Number of Contracts
	Value of Contracts
	Expenditures this Fiscal Year
	Expenditures as Percent of Contract Value
	Life-to-date Expenditures

	Centralized
	2,840
	$16,778,645,364
	$1,523,976,341
	9%
	$  7,169,863,731

	Agency Let
	6,608
	$24,696,178,183
	$3,494,748,592
	14%
	$14,485,957,313

	Totals
	9,448
	$41,474,823,547
	$5,018,724,933
	12%
	$21,655,821,044


	TABLE 3

Disposition of Bid Protests Resolved During the Fiscal Year

	Disposition
	Number of Protests

	Denied
	28

	Upheld
	  3

	Moot
	  2

	Withdrawn
	  0

	Total
	33


� Quick Contract as a method of award indicates that the contract is valued at less than the threshold set for pre-audit.  On April 10, 2006 State Finance Law Section 112 was amended to increase the contract review threshold from $15,000 to $50,000; however the threshold for reporting in Article 11 of the State Finance Law did not change from $15,000.   The Office of the State Comptroller (OSC) is unable to report on contracts between $15,000 and $50,000 except to the extent that agencies follow the convention of using a “T” prefix for numbering contracts valued up to $50,000.  These “T” contracts are included in the Quick Contract method of award data.





� The majority of these contracts are grant contracts that are coded as a sole source to indicate a non-competitive selection. Sixty-five percent (65%) of the SFY 2009 sole source contracts were Legislative Initiatives. 
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